

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHER DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

In re:) CHAPTER 11
)
CLAYTON GENERAL, INC., f/k/a) Jointly Administered Under
Southern Regional Health System, Inc.,) CASE NO. 15-64266-wlh
d/b/a Southern Regional Medical Center,)
et al.,)
)
Debtors.)

**UNITED STATES TRUSTEE’S SUPPLEMENTAL OBJECTION
TO DEBTORS’ MOTION TO DETERMINE FEES
PAYABLE TO THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE PROGRAM**

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT
Deputy Director/General Counsel
P. MATTHEW SUTKO
Associate General Counsel
BETH A. LEVENE
WENDY COX
SUMI SAKATA
Trial Attorneys

Department of Justice
Executive Office for United States
Trustees
441 G Street, N.W., Suite 6150
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 307-1399
Fax: (202) 307-2397

NANCY J. GARGULA
United States Trustee, Region 21
JENEANE TREACE
Assistant United States Trustee
THOMAS W. DWORSCHAK
JILL KELSO
Trial Attorneys

Department of Justice
Office of the United States Trustee
Suite 362, Richard B. Russell Building
75 Ted Turner Drive, SW
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 331-4437, ext. 145
Fax: (404) 730-3534

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION - 1 -

BACKGROUND - 2 -

 A. Congress Established Chapter 11 Quarterly Fees So That the Cost of the
 Bankruptcy System Is Not Borne by Taxpayers..... - 2 -

 1. No fewer than 12 times, Congress has carefully recalibrated quarterly fees
 and other court fees to meet the funding needs of the bankruptcy system. - 2 -

 2. Any quarterly fees charged in judicial districts in Alabama and North
 Carolina must “equal” those charged in the rest of the country. - 5 -

 3. Congress temporarily increased fees in 2017 to protect taxpayers from
 having to subsidize the Program and to fund additional judgeships..... - 7 -

 B. Debtors File Chapter 11 Cases, But Fail To Meet Their Quarterly Fee Obligations.... - 11 -

OBJECTION..... - 12 -

I. THE 2017 AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE BANKRUPTCY CLAUSE;
INDEED, IT WAS NOT EVEN ENACTED UNDER THAT CLAUSE. - 14 -

 A. The 2017 Amendment Is Not a Law “on the Subject of Bankruptcies” within the
 Scope of the Bankruptcy Clause, But Is Within Congress’s Power Under the
 Necessary and Proper Clause..... - 16 -

 B. The 2017 Amendment Is Not Unconstitutionally Non-Uniform. - 22 -

 1. The 2017 amendment is uniform because section 1930(a)(7) requires
 equal fees. - 22 -

 2. If there were a difference in fees, it would be within the scope of
 flexibility permitted by the Bankruptcy Clause. - 26 -

 C. Inconsistent Application of the 2017 Amendment Does Not Deprive Congress of
 the Constitutional Authority to Have Enacted It in the First Place..... - 29 -

 D. Even If There Were Any Unconstitutional Disuniformity, the Remedy Debtors
 Seek Would Be Improper..... - 31 -

II. THE 2017 AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TAX UNIFORMITY
CLAUSE..... - 32 -

III. THE 2017 AMENDMENT APPLIES TO THIS CASE..... - 33 -

 A. The 2017 Amendment’s Application Is Based on When Disbursements Are Made,
 with No Exception for Previously Filed Cases. - 35 -

 B. The 2017 Amendment’s Application to this Case Based on Post-Enactment
 Disbursements to Calculate Post-Enactment Fees Is Prospective, Not Retroactive. - 41 -

IV. EVEN IF THE AMENDMENT’S APPLICATION TO THIS CASE WERE
RETROACTIVE, IT WOULD BE CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT WOULD NOT
VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. - 43 -

CONCLUSION..... - 49 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 219 B.R. 145 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1998).....	43, 47
<i>Alamo Rent-a-Car, Inc. v. Sarasota-Manatee Airport Authority</i> , 825 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1987)	29, 44, 46
<i>Augusta Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 5 Cl. Ct. 160 (Ct. Cl. 1984).....	33
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps. (Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases)</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	15, 18, 26
<i>In re Buffets, LLC</i> , 597 B.R. 588 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2019), <i>appeal pending sub nom. Hobbs v. Buffets, LLC</i> , No. 19-50765 (5th Cir.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cent. Fla. Elec., Inc.</i> , 197 B.R. 380 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1996)	43
<i>In re CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 1998)	43, 48
<i>In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 606 B.R. 260 (E.D. Va. 2019), <i>appeal pending sub nom. Fitzgerald v. Siegel</i> , No. 19-2240 (4th Cir.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens & Southern Nat’l Bank v. Bougas</i> , 434 U.S. 35 (1977).....	23
<i>Clinton Nurseries, Inc. v. Harrington (In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.)</i> , 608 B.R. 96 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , Nos. 19-1428 & 19- 1433 (D. Conn.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	44, 48

Conn. Gen. Ins. Corp. v. U.S. Ry. Ass’n,
383 F. Supp. 510 (E.D. Pa 1974)18

Cont’l Ill. Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co.,
294 U.S. 648 (1935).....17

In re Driggs,
206 B.R. 787 (Bankr. D. Md. 1997)43

EPA v. New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc.,
826 F.2d 361 (5th Cir. 1987)41

In re Exide Techs.,
-- B.R. --, 2020 WL 211400 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 9, 2020), *appeal pending*,
No. 20-76 (D. Del.)..... *passim*

FCC v Beach Comms.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....28

FDIC v. Faulkner,
991 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1993)40

Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales,
548 U.S. 30 (2006).....34, 35

Fielder v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
799 F.2d 656 (11th Cir. 1986)40

In re Foxcroft Square Co.,
198 B.R. 99 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996)43

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein,
503 U.S. 181 (1992).....44

Gonzalez v Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....28

Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses,
186 U.S. 181 (1902).....17

In re Harness,
218 B.R. 163 (D. Kan. 1998)43, 47

In re Klein,
42 U.S. 277, 14 F. Cas. 716 (C.C.D. Mo. 1843).....20

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....43

Landgraf v. USI Film Products,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... *passim*

In re Life Partners Holdings, Inc.,
606 B.R. 277 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019), *appeal pending sub nom. Neary v. Quilling (In re Life Partners Holdings, Inc.)*, No. 19-90041 (5th Cir.)..... *passim*

Martin v. Hadix,
527 U.S. 343 (1999).....37, 42

In re McLean Square Assocs., G.P.,
201 B.R. 436 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1996).....43, 47

In re Miles,
330 B.R. 861 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2005).....27

In re Munford, Inc.,
216 B.R.43, 47

In re Munford, Inc.,
216 B.R. 913 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1997)42, 44

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....38

NCNB Texas Nat. Bank. v. Cowden,
895 F.2d 1488 (5th Cir. 1990)40

Nevada Power Co. v. Watt,
711 F.2d 913 (10th Cir. 1983)23

Nijhawan v. Holder,
557 U.S. 29 (2009).....32

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.,
467 U.S. 717 (1984).....48, 49

Peony Park v. O’Malley,
121 F. Supp. 690 (D. Neb. 1954), *aff’d*, 223 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1955)30

In re PJ Keating Co.,
205 B.R. 663 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1997)40

In re Post-Confirmation Fees,
224 B.R. 793 (E.D. Wash. 1998)43, 47

In re Prines,
82 B.R. 110 (D.S.D. 1987).....43, 47

In re Prines,
867 F.2d 478 (8th Cir. 1989) *passim*

In re Reese,
91 F.3d 37 (7th Cir. 1996)15, 18

In re Reiman,
20 F. Cas. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1874).....20

In re Rhead,
232 B.R. 175 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1999).....43

In re Richardson Serv. Corp.,
210 B.R. 332 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1997).....43, 47

Rosenberg v. United States,
72 Fed. Cl. 387 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2006).....29, 33

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....24

Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n v. Gibbons,
455 U.S. 457 (1982).....15, 16, 18

Schultz v. United States,
529 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2008)15, 27

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....31

<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994), as amended by 46 F.3d 969 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swisher Int’l, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008)	42, 43
<i>Thomson Multimedia Inc. v. United States</i> , 340 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>U.S. Trustee v. Gryphon at Stone Mansion, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 552 (3d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	44, 46, 48
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. 358 (1805).....	20
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 95 U.S. 670 (1878).....	19
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....	44
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983).....	27, 33
<i>United States v. Pusey</i> , 27 F. Cas. 631 (C.C.E.D. Mich. 1872).....	17, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Sperry</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	46
<i>Matter of Upton Printing</i> , 197 B.R. 616 (Bankr. E.D. La. 1996)	43, 47
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

Vergos v. Uncle Bud’s, Inc.,
 No. 3-97-0296, 1998 WL 652542 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 1998).....43, 47

Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.,
 304 U.S. 502 (1938).....17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(I), (P).....20

11 U.S.C. § 1222.....36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(14), (d).....20

18 U.S.C. § 151, *et seq.*.....21

28 U.S.C. § 158(b)(6)21

28 U.S.C. § 331.....6, 23

28 U.S.C. § 589a.....2, 3, 4, 8, 45

28 U.S.C. § 1930..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1931.....3, 6

Balanced Budget Downpayment Act, Pub. L. 104-99, § 211, 110 Stat. 26 (Jan. 26, 1996)4, 39

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, tit. III, § 325, 119 Stat. 23, 98-99 (2005).....4

Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-554, 100 Stat. 3088 (1986).....2, 5, 39

Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, div. B, 131 Stat. 1224, 1232 (2017)..... *passim*

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978).....2

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, div. B, tit. II, §§ 212, 213, 121 Stat. 1844, 1914 (2007).....5

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, tit. X, § 10101, 120 Stat. 4, 184 (2006).....4

Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-93, div. B, tit. II, § 219, 133 Stat. 2317, 2415 (2019).....5, 7

Departments of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-162, tit. II, § 406, 103 Stat. 988, 1016 (1989).....4

Departments of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-140, tit. I, § 111, 105 Stat. 782, 795 (1991).....4

Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-121, tit. I, § 111, 107 Stat. 1153, 1164-65 (1993).....4

Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror, and Tsunami Relief, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 6058, 119 Stat. 297 (2005).....4

Federal Courts Improvement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-518, §§ 102-105, 114 Stat. 2410, 2411 (2000).....4, 5, 25

National Marine Fisheries Laboratories Act of 1996, P.L. 104-91, § 101, 110 Stat. 7 (Jan. 6, 1996).....4, 39

Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, tit. I, § 109, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....4, 40

Temporary Bankruptcy Judgeships Extension Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-121, § 3, 126 Stat. 346, 348-349 (2012)5

Other Authorities

Analytical Perspectives, Budget of the U.S. Gov’t Fiscal Year 2017, <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/BUDGET-2017-PER/pdf/BUDGET-2017-PER.pdf>;8

Cong. Budget Office Cost Estimate, H.R. 2266, Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017 1 (May 18, 2017) (May 18, 2017), <https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2018-07/52739-hr2266.pdf>10, 38, 46

Cong. Budget Office Estimate for H.R. 2266, with an Amendment—the Additional Supplemental Appropriations for Disaster Relief Requirements Act of 2017 (Oct. 12, 2017), <https://www.cbo.gov/system/files?file=115th-congress-2017-2018/costestimate/hr2266amend.pdf>.....10

COURT INSIDER: WHAT IS A BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL? (November 26, 2012), <https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2012/11/26/court-insider-what-bankruptcy-appellate-panel>21

Dep’t of Justice U.S. Tr. Program FY 2016 Performance Budget Cong. Submission https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/jmd/pages/attachments/2015/02/01/18_u.s._trustee_program_ustp.pdf.....8

Dep’t of Justice U.S. Tr. Program FY 2017 Performance Budget Cong. Submission, <https://www.justice.gov/jmd/file/821021/download>;.....8

Dep’t of Justice U.S. Tr. Program FY 2018 Performance Budget Cong. Submission, <https://www.justice.gov/file/968761/download> (“UST FY 2018 Submission”).....8

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 902921

H.R. 22669, 38

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-378, Title I, General Provisions—Department of Justice § 111, at 17 (1995)4, 39

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 59632

H.R. Rep. No. 99-764 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 52273, 45

H.R. Rep. No. 115-130 (2017), *reprinted in* 2017 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1543, 7, 9, 37, 46

<https://www.govinfo.gov/app/collection/budget/2017>9

Multidistrict, Multiparty, Multiforum Trial Jurisdiction Act of 1999 and Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1999: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 2112 and H.R. 1752, 106 Cong. 26-27 (1999), <https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=pur1.32754071547271&view=1up&seq=1>.....5

Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept./Oct. 2001), http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2001-09_0.pdf6

Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept. 13, 2018), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2018-09_proceedings.pdf30

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....13, 26, 30, 32

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....17
